the disbursement of the public investment capital plan

only reached 54% of the total capital plan assigned in

2024.

Chart 14. Cumulative growth of State budget revenue
and expenditure y/y

Source: BSC Research compiled

Highlights

• State budget revenue in 2024 exceeded estimates,

increasing positively compared to the 2023.

• State budget expenditure in 2024 did not show

many breakthroughs.

• Public investment disbursement is expected to

accelerate in 2025, which could improve the low

money supply growth in 2024.

• The 2025 State Budget Plan estimates development

investment expenditure at VND 790.7 trillion, made

up about 31% of total state budget expenditure.

Chart 15. Estimated State Budget Disbursement

Source : FiinProX, BSC Research

Source : FiinProX, BSC Research

Chart 16. Projected state budget balance 2025 – 2027

Fiscal Policy

STRATEGY HIGHLIGHT MACRO MARKET APPENDIX

-10%

-2%

6%

14%

22%

0
7

/2
3

0
8

/2
3

0
9

/2
3

1
0

/2
3

1
1

/2
3

1
2

/2
3

0
1

/2
4

0
2/

24

0
3

/2
4

0
4

/2
4

0
5

/2
4

0
6

/2
4

0
7

/2
4

0
8

/2
4

0
9

/2
4

1
0/

24

1
1

/2
4

1
2

/2
4

%
Yo

Y

Accumulated state budget revenue

Accumulated state budget expenditure

732
781 791

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025F

V
N

D
 t

ri
lli

o
n

s

Target

Public investment disbursed

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

3.50%
3.40%

3.80%

3.39%
3.23%

2%

3%

4%

0

1

1

2

2

3

3

2023 2024 2025E 2026F 2027F

V
N

D
 q

u
ad

ri
lli

o
n

s

Accumulated state budget revenue (LHS)

Accumulated state budget expenditure (LHS)

Deficit spending compared to GDP (RHS)

Fiscal Policy

Vietnam Macro & Market Outlook 2025 14BSC RESEARCH

State budget revenue has increased rapidly, but State

budget expenditure has not made much progress,.

which has created a large amount of money that has

not been released from the economy. Combined with

the 2025 State budget plan, the estimated

development investment expenditure is 790.7 trillion

VND, accounting for 31% of total state budget

expenditure, it is clear that operators have both space